

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 971-972/2011

DHANRAJ

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

U.INDRAVATHI

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 27/08/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s)

Dr. J. P. Dhanda, Adv.  
Mr. N.A. Usmani, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed  
order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]  
COURT MASTER

[RENUKA SADANA]  
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Vinod Lakhina  
Date: 2015.08.28  
17:28:55 IST  
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 971-972/2011

DHANRAJ

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

U.INDRAVATHI

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

We have perused the judgment of the learned trial

Court acquitting the accused and the order of reversal

passed by the High Court. Taking into account the totality of the facts of the case we do not agree with the finding recorded by the learned trial Court that the cheques in question were not issued by the accused to the complainant for discharging a liability. In the facts of the case the High Court was fully justified in reversing the acquittal and in convicting and sentencing the accused. The appeals being devoid of any merit whatsoever are accordingly dismissed.

.....,J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.  
(R. BANUMATHI)

NEW DELHI  
AUGUST 27, 2015